transformed situation. 

Adeniji et al (2013) have studied the relationships between HRM 

interventionist techniques and organisational change, as well as the 

importance of flexibility in making workers more adaptable and 

responsive to change. One hundred and twenty-three (123) copies of the 

questionnaire were obtained and examined out of a total of 160. A 

hypothesised relationship was studied using Structural Equation 

Modelling (SEM), which allows complex relationships between variables 

to be tested. The results of the proved and validated the proposed model